
Republic of the Philippines 
Office of the Mayor 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Dagupan City 

 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 

PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK WITH 

ARTICULATED RESCUE CRANE AND RESCUE BASKET AND ONE (1) UNIT 

BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK FOR CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION 

MANAGEMENT COUNCIL USE, DAGUPAN CITY  

GOODS-041CB-2024 / PR NO. 2024-04121-051 

 

1. The City Government of Dagupan, through the 5% CDRRMC FUND FY 2023 & FY 2024 intends to apply the 
sum of TWELVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND PHILIPPINE PESOS (PhP 12,200,000.00) being the 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payment under the contract for “PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT 
BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK WITH ARTICULATED RESCUE CRANE AND RESCUE BASKET AND ONE 
(1) UNIT BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK FOR CITY DISASTER RISK REDUCTION MANAGEMENT 
COUNCIL USE, DAGUPAN CITY”. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected during the 
bid opening. 

  

Item 
No. 

Item Description Qty Unit 

1 BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK, with ARTICULATED 
RESCUE CRANE AND RESCUE BASKET, Engine 
Displacement: 4000cc; max. Output: 156ps @ 2500 rpm; 
Max. Torque: 430n-m@2500 rpm; Fuel Tank: 100L; 
Wheels and Tires: 750x16; ARTICULATED CRANE: Max. 
working height: 9.9mts; Max. working radius: 7.15mts; 
Max. Lifting Capacity: 1590kgs at 4.0 mts, 1115kgs at 5.6 
mts, 865kgs at 7.15 mts; TOWER LIGHT: Aluminum 
Telescopic mast with 90mm main tube, 4 sections, Mast 
extended height: 4.762 mts; Mast Retracted height: 
1.862 mts; Mast weight: 27 kgs; Total Lumens: 35,200 

1 unit 

2 BRAND NEW RESCUE TRUCK, Diesel Engine, Turbo 
Charged, Intercooled cylinder, Overhead Camsgahft 
water cooled, Direct Injection type; Max. Output: 240 PS 
@ 2,500 RPM; Max. Torque: 74 KGF.M @ 1,500 RPM; 
Bore & Stroke: 112x130; Displacement: 7684c; Fuel 
System: Common Rail type; Transmission: Manual 6. 
Speed Synchrodes Direct drive; Axle: Front reverse beam 
rear-full floating single reduction, single speed by 
hyphoid bearings; Gear Ratio: 6.833:1; Suspension: Front 
semi-elliptic tapped leaf spring with double action shock 
absorber, Rear: Semi-elliptic main and auxilliary leaf 
string; Brakes: Full air-dual circuit cam type leading & 
trailing shoes for front and rear wheels with Anti-lock 
braking system; Tire: 11R 22.5; Wheel: 10stud disc 
wheel; CAPACITIES: Seating: 3 passengers with sleeper 
(CAB); Fuel: 200 liters; Curb Weight: 5,800 kgs; GVW: 
16,000 kgs; Overall Length: 9485 mm; Overall Width: 
2490 mm; Overall Height: 2745 mm; Wheelbase: 5530 
mm; TROOP Body Specification, Body: Stake body with 
galvanized roof sidings equipped (removable, bolt-on); 
Seating Capacity: 45; Ladder: 2 ladders located on left 
and right 

1 unit 

 

2. The City Government of Dagupan now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is 
required within the period of NINETY (90) C.D. Bidders should have completed, within FIVE (5) YEARS from the 
date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is 
contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (instructions to Bidders). 



3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary “pass/fail” 
criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184. 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 
percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA No. 5183. 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents 
at the address given below during regular office hours (8:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M.). 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders from July 11, 2024 (8:00 A.M. - 
5:00 P.M.) to July 30, 2024 (8:00 A.M. - 12:00 N.N.) from given address below and upon payment of the 
applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by GPPB, in the amount of 
TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND PHILIPPINE PESOS (PHP 25,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder 
to present its proof of payment for the fees by providing a printed copy of the official receipt. 

The Bidding Documents may also be downloaded from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic 
Procurement System (PhilGEPS), provided the Bidders shall pay the non-refundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

 
6. The City Government of Dagupan will hold a Pre-bid Conference on July 18, 2024, 2:00 P.M. at BAC Office, 

2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City which shall be open to prospective 

bidders. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission on or before 1:00 P.M., July 30, 
2024 at BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City. Late bids shall not 
be accepted. 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB 
CLAUSE 15. 

 

9. Bid opening shall be on July 30, 2024, 2:00 P.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. 
Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder’s representatives who chose 
to attend the activity. 

 

10. The City Government of Dagupan reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not 
award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of 2016 Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the 
affected bidder or bidders. 

 
11. For further information, please refer to BAC Secretariat: 

 

Engr. Athena Arenas 
Ms. Manolita T. De Venecia 

Address: BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex 
A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City 

Mr. Allan R. Zabala Contact No: 0917-855-3267 

 
 

 
(ORIGINAL SIGNED) 

ATTY. AURORA E. VALLE 

BAC Chairman 


